IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE STATE OF OREGON

FOR MULTNOMAH COUNTY ARTHRMAT

•		i	\$ \$2	15 2017
STATE OF OREGON	)	c 140431659/01	Day 9/15	-/17 indian
V <b>š.</b>	)	DA	All II Take	Un cour 200
_Stanich, Steven Milo	)		MOLI NOMAH	COUNTY OREGON
Defendant	)			
in Action Affinavit AND ODD	ED FOR HIDIOIAL	CUREDVICION PROPATIO	NI MOLATION MADDANT	
( T MOTION, AFFIDAVIT AND ORD	ER FOR JUDICIAL	SUPERVISION PROBATION	N VIOLATION WARRANT	FILED
(3) MOTION, AFFIDAVIT AND ORI	DER TO SCHEDULE	E AN OUT-OF-CUSTODY SI	HOW CAUSE HEARING	000 4 - 000
rect	мс	TION AND AFFIDAVIT	0	SEP 1 5 2017
Correct		1		CIRCUIT COURT
in that capacity I have been 2. That the Probation Judge as	role and Probation C assigned to supervisesigned to this case i	Officer of the Multnomah Cou se the above defendant's pro is LOPEZ.	bation.	TNOMAH COUNTY OREGON mmunity Justice and
attached hereto and fully inc	corporated herein.	ncerning the defendant's acti	vities while on probation. A	copy of said report is
<ul><li>4. The contents of this report a</li><li>5: Any and all attachments to t</li><li>Community Justice.</li></ul>	re true to the best of his affidavit are busi	f my knowledge and belief. ness records kept in the regu	lar course of business withi	n Department of
<ol><li>That the attached report (inc</li></ol>	ORS 137.540 or as in	nce in this affidavit) alleges th nposed by the Court, and I m ·	nat the defendant has violat ake this affidavit in support	ed conditions of of a motion
•				
The issuance of a Judicial S Court to show cause why pr		n Violation Warrant for the ari e revoked.	rest of the defendant, to be	brought before the
RON RAMSEY				•
Parole/Probation Officer for Multnom	ah County		•	
SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to befo	re me this \ da	voiSeptember, 201	+	
SOBSCRIBED AND SWORM to belo	re me mis da	y 01 <u>3011 12</u> , 20 <u>1</u>	T. ^	
	IAL STAMP	Ima	<i>ال</i>	
(I) (V) NOTARY PL	ANN MARTIN ()	Notary Public		
COMMISSION EXPIRES	ON NO. 935190 ()	(Signature &	Seal)	•
	\$\$\$\$\$\$\$\$\$		•	
IT IS HEREBY ORDERED, based or hereby is, directed to issue a Judicial be brought before the Court to show	Supervision Probati cause why probatior	ion Violation Warrant for the		
SECURITY: X is Set at \$	0,000_(	) is Denied: Defendant to be	e held without security	
9-6-17 Date Signed	Pro	obation Judge	1	
ADMINISTRATIVE INFORMATION (	Check One): ()	Unlimited American	( ) Oregon	
03-50 (4/95) MOTION, AFFIDAVIT AND (	ORDER (JUDICIAL SU	/ PERVISION PROBATION VIOL	ATION WARRANT)	

Distribution By Judge's Staff:
Original – Court
Copies – MCSO Warrants (copy should be attached to original warrant), DA, Probation Officer, Probation Judge

140431659 ORPO Order - Probation Violation Warrant Multnomah County, Oregon
Department of Community Justice, Domestic Violence Unit
421 SE 10th Avenue, Portland, OR 97214
(503) 988-5056 phone (503) 988-5517 fax
http://web.multco.us/dcj-adult/dv

### PURPOSE OF REPORT: NOTICE OF VIOLATION

DATE: September 1, 2017 PPO: RON RAMSEY

ME: Stanich, Steven Milo DOB: 02/27/1948 SID: 3916756

ADDRESS: 4925 NE FREMONT, PORTLAND, OR 97213

TO: Judge LOPEZ

COUNTY: MULT

CASE NO: 140431659/01 CRIME(S): STRANGULAT

RISK LEVEL: MED GRID BLOCK: MPR SENTENCE: 24m

orrect Copy of Original 9/19/2017.\_

EXPIRATION DATE: 08/08/2018

#### **VIOLATIONS / SUBSTANTIATIONS:**

# Mr. Stanich violated General Condition #10 by failing to obey all laws.

According to Oregon State Police (OSP) report #SP17263176, on 7/25/17 at approximately 1859 hours, OSP Trooper Wellhouser responded to the area of Milepost 56 on Hwy 26 in Washington County, Oregon to investigate the report of a possible impaired driver. According to the complaint, a silver, Ford Crown Victoria was swerving into oncoming traffic, speeding, and repeatedly weaving on the shoulder. While enroute to the area, a vehicle matching that description passed the Trooper heading in the opposite direction. Trooper Wellhouser then turned around and followed the Crown Victoria. A speed check with radar showed the vehicle's rate of speed was 66MPH. The speed limit in that area was 50MPH. While driving behind the Crown Victoria, Trooper Wellhouser observed the vehicle weaving within its lane and following another vehicle too closely. In addition, as the Crown Victoria approached a Washington County Motor Deputy conducting a traffic stop on the shoulder, it failed to move over to the outside lane to give the deputy room.

Trooper Wellhouser then conducted a traffic stop of the vehicle and contacted the driver and sole occupant, Steven Stanich. As Trooper Wellhouser spoke with Mr. Stanich, he noticed that Mr. Stanich's eyes were glassy and his movements were slow and deliberate. He asked Mr. Stanich if he had been drinking alcohol. Mr. Stanich stated he had two drinks earlier in the evening. Trooper Wellhouser then asked Mr. Stanich to submit to Field Sobriety Testing. Mr. Stanich agreed; however, he was unable to successfully complete them all. In speaking with Mr. Stanich, Trooper Wellhouser asked him if he was permitted to drink alcohol while on probation. Mr. Stanich stated he "thought that had been dropped."

Mr. Stanich was taken into custody and transported to the OSP North Plains Worksite to be tested with an Intoxilyzer. Mr. Stanich's breath samples showed a reading of .07% alcohol. This test was conducted one hour after he was taken into custody.

Mr. Stanich was issued citations for Violating Basic Rule, Speeding and Failure to Maintain a Safe Distance from Emergency Vehicle. In addition, he was also cited for Driving Under the Influence of Intoxicants, in that, per ORS 813.010, he drove a vehicle while under the influence of intoxicating liquor.

Mr. Stanich is currently pending court regarding these matters on Washington County Circuit Court case #17CR55018.

## SUPERVISION SUMMARY / CONFORMANCE:

This supervision cycle began 8/09/16. It should be noted that this case began as a bench probation but was converted to formal probation due to violations involving alcohol use. This is Mr. Stanich's second violation during this cycle. On 10/28/16, he was returned to court for violating the no contact condition with his victim. He was sentenced to 10 days jail for the violation.

On 7/27/17, I sanctioned Mr. Stanich to 3 days jail for consuming alcohol, related to the above-mentioned DUII step. At the time I issued the sanction, I had no information regarding a DUII charge. Of further note, on 6/22/17, I received a voice message from an anonymous caller who stated that Mr. Stanich has been drinking fairly regularly. When I sanctioned Mr. Stanich on 7/27/17, I asked about his drinking. He denied drinking on a regular basis. He stated that on the day he was stopped by OSP, he was driving home from the coast where he attended the wake of a friend who had recently died. He stated he had "two drinks" in memory of his friend. This is the same excuse he gave for his previous violation for drinking, which led to the conversion from bench probation.

It would appear drinking is posing more problems for Mr. Stanich and the community then he is currently prepared to admit.

### RISK / NEED PROFILE:

The Level of Service Case Management Inventory (LS/CMI) is validated a risk assessment and case management tool. The LS/CMI enables the interviewer to assess an offender's risk of recidivism and produce a quantitative assessment of the factors most relevant to the level of service, supervision, and programming required. It combines risk assessment and case management into one evidence-based system. The offender overall score on the LS/CMI is 14, placing the offender in the Medium risk level.

#### **RATIONALE / RECOMMENDATION:**

It is recommended an Out of Custody Hearing be scheduled for Mr. Stanich to show cause why his probation should not be revoked.

Supervisor

**RON RAMSEY** 

Parole & Probation Officer Email: ron.ramsey@multco.us

Phone: 503-988-8658

c: Court (X) DA (X) Compact ( ) Local Control ( )File (X)